RESOLUTION NO. 6476

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION OF THE FOLLOWING BENTON COUNTY ROADS TO THE CITY OF ALBANY: NW WILDWOOD DRIVE (COUNTY ROAD NO. 14301), NW NORTH ALBANY ROAD (COUNTY ROAD NO. 14400), NW E. THORNTON LAKE DRIVE (COUNTY ROAD NO. 14402), NW SQUIRE STREET (COUNTY ROAD NO. 04433), THE EASTERLY 470 FEET OF NW W. THORNTON LAKE DRIVE (COUNTY ROAD NO. 04420), AND NW VALLEY VIEW DRIVE FROM NW CROCKER LANE TO NW RIDGEVIEW LANE (COUNTY ROAD NO. 04441) FROM BENTON COUNTY.

WHEREAS, said streets are in Benton County and are located within the City of Albany city limits; and

WHEREAS, said streets have been improved to a level acceptable to the City of Albany; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved an Intergovernmental Agreement with Benton County for the transfer of said streets; and

WHEREAS, the Benton County Board of Commissioners has by Order No. 2015-092, recorded as 2015-539468, initiated the transfer of said streets; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany wishes to accept the jurisdiction for said streets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany City Council hereby accepts jurisdiction for said streets.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 27TH DAY OF JANUARY 2016.

S Kan Mayor

ATTEST:

Mary A. Table City Clerk